Trade payables * * * *

Borrowings 5 460 12 1,079

Other liabilities 0 37 1 54

Net exposure on foreign currency risk (liabilities) 5 497 13 1,134
Net exposure on foreign currency risk (assets-liabilities) 23 2,109 3 251
Financial assets

GBP Trade receivables 4 458 6 598

Loans 0 29

Other financial assets 2 227 1 155

Bank accounts 5 541 2 194

Other assets * * * 32

Net exposure on foreign currency risk (assets) 11 1,255 9 979
Financial liability
Trade payables 0 44 1 68

Other financial liabilities 6 660 4 439

Other liabilities 1 81 1 76

Net exposure on foreign currency risk (liabilities) 7 786 6 583
Net exposure on foreign currency risk (assets-liabilities) 4 469 3 395

   The Group enters into derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts and Cross currency

interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates. Details of the derivative contracts held by the

Company are included in Note 37(B)

   * Represents number below rounding off norms of the Company.

 b)   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates arising mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instrument:

Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD sensitivity
INR/ USD increases by 5% 202 419

INR/ USD decreases by 5% (202) (419)

EURO sensitivity
INR/ EURO increases by 5% 105 13

INR/ EURO decreases by 5% (105) (13)

GBP sensitivity
INR/ GBP increases by 5% 23 20

INR/ GBP decreases by 5% (23) (20)

   * Sensitivity is calculated holding all other variables constant

   In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year

end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Integrated Annual Report 2024-25 280 Happiest Minds Technologies Limited281

 ii.  Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Redeemable Non-convertible debenture (NCD)s with floating interest rates. The Company was not exposed to

interest rate risk as at March 31, 2025 since all its financial assets or liabilities were either non-interest bearing or are at